
9/17/2024

10/1/2024

10/1/2024



CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 9R  Project # 22IFB57

 TABLE A: Force Account Work and Materials Placed into Stock             

LABOR HOURLY RATE HOURLY RATE

 TABLE B:  Contract Items:  
ADD  or 

(DEDUCT)

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT PRICE QUANTITY ITEM COST QUANTITY QUANTITY ITEM COST OVERRUN/ 
UNDERRUN

105-6075 SY $10.00 14,958.00 $149,580.00 2,378.83 17,336.83 $173,368.30 $23,788.30
110-6001 CY $15.00 52,923.00 $793,845.00 (123.90) 52,799.10 $791,986.50 ($1,858.50)
132-6003 CY $15.00 22,327.00 $334,905.00 957.90 23,284.90 $349,273.50 $14,368.50
160-WC01 SY $0.67 38,653.00 $25,897.51 1,387.20 40,040.20 $26,826.93 $929.42
166-6002 TON $2,000.00 2.70 $5,400.00 (0.82) 1.88 $3,760.00 ($1,640.00)
168-WC01 MG $20.00 1,354.00 $27,080.00 (922.00) 432.00 $8,640.00 ($18,440.00)
247-6044 CY $50.65 24,968.00 $1,264,629.20 (124.98) 24,843.02 $1,258,298.96 ($6,330.24)
432-6001 CY $328.15 976.00 $320,274.40 95.95 1,071.95 $351,760.39 $31,485.99
432-6002 CY $454.16 68.90 $31,291.62 16.10 85.00 $38,603.60 $7,311.98
464-6017 LF $120.00 1,068.00 $128,160.00 (48.00) 1,020.00 $122,400.00 ($5,760.00)
467-6363 EA $1,286.33 37.00 $47,594.21 (2.00) 35.00 $45,021.55 ($2,572.66)
502-6001 MO $4,551.59 18.00 $81,928.62 2.00 20.00 $91,031.80 $9,103.18
506-6011 LF $40.00 140.00 $5,600.00 32.00 172.00 $6,880.00 $1,280.00
506-6038 LF $3.75 6,227.00 $23,351.25 116.00 6,343.00 $23,786.25 $435.00
506-6039 LF $0.75 6,227.00 $4,670.25 116.00 6,343.00 $4,757.25 $87.00
512-6009 LF $15.36 720.00 $11,059.20 420.00 1,140.00 $17,510.40 $6,451.20
512-6010 LF $23.70 120.00 $2,844.00 80.00 200.00 $4,740.00 $1,896.00
512-6057 LF $8.69 720.00 $6,256.80 260.00 980.00 $8,516.20 $2,259.40
512-6058 LF $9.42 120.00 $1,130.40 40.00 160.00 $1,507.20 $376.80
529-6008 LF $34.22 218.00 $7,459.96 358.94 576.94 $19,742.89 $12,282.93

TOTALS $3,272,957.42 $3,348,411.72 $75,454.30

PORT CTB (FUR & INST)(LOW PROF)(TY 1)
PORT CTB (FUR & INST)(LOW PROF)(TY 2)
PORT CTB (REMOVE)(LOW PROF)(TY 1)
PORT CTB (REMOVE)(LOW PROF)(TY 2)
CONC CURB & GUTTER (TY II)

RC PIPE (CL III)(18 IN)
SET (TY II)(18 IN)(RCP)(6:1)(P)
BARRICADES, SIGNS, AND TRAFFIC HANDLING
ROCK FILTER DAMS (REMOVE)
TEMP SEDMT CONT FENCE (INSTALL)
TEMP SEDMT CONT FENCE (REMOVE)

FURNISH AND PLACING TOPSOIL (4")
FERTILIZER
VEGETATIVE WATERING
FL BS (CMO IN PLC)(TY A GR 4)(FNAL POS)
RIPRAP (CONC)(4 IN)
RIPRAP (CONC)(5 IN)

WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS

ORIGINAL + PREVIOUSLY REVISED NEW

REMOV STAB BASE AND ASPH PAV (10"-18")
EXCAVATION (ROADWAY)
EMBANKMENT (FINAL)(ORD COMP)(TY B)



WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS
CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 9R  Project # 22IFB57

 TABLE B:  Contract Items (Continued )

ADD  or (DEDUCT)

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT PRICE  QUANTITY ITEM COST QUANTITY QUANTITY ITEM COST OVERRUN/ 
UNDERRUN

530-6004 SY $52.30 972.11 $50,841.35 78.75 1,050.86 $54,959.98 $4,118.63
560-6001 EA $234.12 8.00 $1,872.96 (1.00) 7.00 $1,638.84 ($234.12)
644-6001 EA $575.00 4.00 $2,300.00 (2.00) 2.00 $1,150.00 ($1,150.00)
644-6060 EA $375.00 21.00 $7,875.00 (1.00) 20.00 $7,500.00 ($375.00)
658-6015 EA $28.00 6.00 $168.00 2.00 8.00 $224.00 $56.00
658-6078 EA $275.00 8.00 $2,200.00 (4.00) 4.00 $1,100.00 ($1,100.00)
662-6048 EA $5.27 157.00 $827.39 (157.00) 0.00 $0.00 ($827.39)
662-6060 LF $0.80 1,490.00 $1,192.00 (1,490.00) 0.00 $0.00 ($1,192.00)
662-6063 LF $0.54 25,948.00 $14,011.92 (14,980.00) 10,968.00 $5,922.72 ($8,089.20)
662-6075 LF $7.00 299.00 $2,093.00 (299.00) 0.00 $0.00 ($2,093.00)
662-6086 EA $595.00 7.00 $4,165.00 (7.00) 0.00 $0.00 ($4,165.00)
662-6095 LF $0.54 25,674.00 $13,863.96 (11,041.00) 14,633.00 $7,901.82 ($5,962.14)
666-6030 LF $1.16 27.00 $31.32 (27.00) 0.00 $0.00 ($31.32)
666-6036 LF $0.89 3,584.00 $3,189.76 (1,475.00) 2,109.00 $1,877.01 ($1,312.75)
666-6048 LF $5.85 408.00 $2,386.80 67.00 475.00 $2,778.75 $391.95
666-6054 EA $150.00 14.00 $2,100.00 (1.00) 13.00 $1,950.00 ($150.00)
666-6093 EA $527.00 4.00 $2,108.00 2.00 6.00 $3,162.00 $1,054.00
666-6224 LF $0.24 26,264.00 $6,303.36 5,124.00 31,388.00 $7,533.12 $1,229.76
666-6300 LF $0.48 3,870.00 $1,857.60 (798.00) 3,072.00 $1,474.56 ($383.04)
666-6303 LF $0.48 15,787.00 $7,577.76 (4,006.00) 11,781.00 $5,654.88 ($1,922.88)
666-6315 LF $0.48 15,976.00 $7,668.48 (1,361.00) 14,615.00 $7,015.20 ($653.28)
672-6007 EA $4.85 356.00 $1,726.60 (203.00) 153.00 $742.05 ($984.55)
672-6009 EA $4.85 293.00 $1,421.05 225.00 518.00 $2,512.30 $1,091.25
677-6001 LF $0.64 13,820.00 $8,844.80 (8,741.72) 5,078.28 $3,250.10 ($5,594.70)
730-6107 CYC $1,000.00 2.00 $2,000.00 (1.00) 1.00 $1,000.00 ($1,000.00)

3076-6002 TON $90.05 12,433.00 $1,119,591.65 438.87 12,871.87 $1,159,111.89 $39,520.24
3079-6042 TON $126.47 5,873.00 $742,758.31 (135.15) 5,737.85 $725,665.89 ($17,092.42)
6120-6001 LF $28.00 128.00 $3,584.00 (64.00) 64.00 $1,792.00 ($1,792.00)
7235-6070 CY $101.84 43.00 $4,379.12 (33.50) 9.50 $967.48 ($3,411.64)
999-WC01 DOL $1.00 25,000.00 $25,000.00 (25,000.00) 0.00 $0.00 ($25,000.00)
999-WC03 DOL $1.00 200,000.00 $200,000.00 (200,000.00) 0.00 $0.00 ($200,000.00)

        The "Totals" from Table B of the previous work sheet: $3,272,957.42 $3,348,411.72 $75,454.30
TOTALS $5,516,896.61 $5,355,296.31 ($161,600.30)

REFL PAV MRK TY I (W)(RR XING)(100MIL)

FULL - WIDTH MOWING

FORCE ACCOUNT-RAILROAD

WK ZN PAV MRK REMOV (W)24"(SLD)
WK ZN PAV MRK REMOV (W)(RR XING)
WK ZN PAV MRK REMOV (Y)4"(SLD)
REFL PAV MRK TY I (W)8"(DOT)(100MIL)
REFL PAV MRK TY I (W)8"(SLD)(100MIL)
REFL PAV MRK TY I (W)24"(SLD)(100MIL)

INSTL DEL ASSM (D-SW)SZ (BRF)GF1
INSTL OM ASSM (OM-4)(TWT)WAS
WK ZN PAV MRK REMOV (REFL) TY I-C
WK ZN PAV MRK REMOV (W)4"(BRK)
WK ZN PAV MRK REMOV (W)4"(SLD)

REFL PAV MRK TY I (W)(ARROW)(100MIL)

NEW

PAVEMENT SEALER 4"
RE PM W/RET REQ TY I (W)4"(BRK)(100MIL)

ORIGINAL + PREVIOUSLY 
REVISED

REFL PAV MRKR TY I-C
REFL PAV MRKR TY II-A-A

DRIVEWAYS (CONC)
MAILBOX INSTALL-S (TWG-POST) TY 1
IN SM RD SN SUP&AM TY10BWG(1)SA(P)
IN SM RD SN SUP&AM TYTWT(1)WS(P)

FORCE ACCOUNT

DEAD END ROAD BARRICADE
D-GR HMA TY-D SAC-B PG70-22

CEM STABIL BKFL

ELIM EXT PAV MRK & MRKS (4")

RE PM W/RET REQ TY I (W)4"(SLD)(100MIL)
RE PM W/RET REQ TY I (Y)4"(SLD)(100MIL)

D-GR HMA TY-B SAC-B PG64-22



WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS
CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 9R  Project # 22IFB57

 TABLE B:  Contract Items (Continued )

ADD  or (DEDUCT)

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT PRICE QUANTITY ITEM COST QUANTITY QUANTITY ITEM COST OVERRUN/ 
UNDERRUN

585-WC01 DOL $1.00 22,600.00 $22,600.00 (21,712.00) 888.00 $888.00 ($21,712.00)

3076-WC01 DOL $1.00 79,400.00 $79,400.00 (70,043.96) 9,356.04 $9,356.04 ($70,043.96)

3076-WC02 DOL $1.00 38,900.00 $38,900.00 (34,504.66) 4,395.34 $4,395.34 ($34,504.66)
3076-6066 GAL $4.75 149.00 $707.75 (24.00) 125.00 $593.75 ($114.00)
3085-6001 GAL $6.85 491.00 $3,363.35 (41.00) 450.00 $3,082.50 ($280.85)
169-6001 SY $2.89 39,000.00 $112,710.00 (26,683.90) 12,316.10 $35,593.53 ($77,116.47)

999-WC09 DOL $1.00 203,634.00 $203,634.00 21,539.00 225,173.00 $225,173.00 $21,539.00
999-WC16 DOL $1.00 0.00 $0.00 179,573.29 179,573.29 $179,573.29 $179,573.29
999-WC17 LS $3,412.50 0.00 $0.00 1.00 1.00 $3,412.50 $3,412.50
999-WC18 LS $1,073.99 0.00 $0.00 1.00 1.00 $1,073.99 $1,073.99
999-WC19 LS $5,880.05 0.00 $0.00 1.00 1.00 $5,880.05 $5,880.05
624-6002 GROUND BOX TY A (122311) APRON EA $1,244.30 (3.00)                ($3,732.90) 3.00 0.00 $0.00 $3,732.90

        The "Totals" from Table B of the previous work sheet: $5,516,896.61 $5,355,296.31 ($161,600.30)
TOTALS $5,974,478.81 $5,824,318.30 ($150,160.51)

NEWORIGINAL + PREVIOUSLY 
REVISED

FORCE ACCOUNT-ESTIMATED PLACEMENT AND PRODUCTION 
BONUS/PENALTY (TY B)
FORCE ACCOUNT-ESTIMATED PLACEMENT AND PRODUCTION 
BONUS/PENALTY (TY D SURFACE)
TACK COAT
UNDERSEAL COURSE

CULVERT OBJECT MARKERS
ROCK RIPRAP

SOIL RETENTION BLANKETS (CL 1) (TY A)

SAMSUNG STRIPING - WATERBLASTING

FORCE ACCOUNT-ESTIMATED RIDE QUALITY BONUS/PENALTY

UPRR - RAILPROS FLAGGING OPERATION
EXTENDED OVERHEAD



CHANGE ORDER REASON(S) CODE CHART

  1.  Design Error or Omission 1A. Incorrect PS&E 

1B. Other

  2.  Differing Site Conditions 2A. Dispute resolution (expense caused by conditions and/or resulting delay)

       (unforeseeable) 2B. Unavailable material

2C. New development (conditions changing after PS&E completed)

2D. Environmental remediation

2E. Miscellaneous difference in site conditions (unforeseeable)(Item 9)

2F. Site conditions altered by an act of nature

2G. Unadjusted utility (unforeseeable)

2H. Unacquired Right-of-Way (unforeseeable)

2I. Additional safety needs (unforeseeable)

2J. Other

  3.  County Convenience 3A. Dispute resolution (not resulting from error in plans or differing site conditions)

3B. Public relations improvement

3C. Implementation of a Value Engineering finding

3D. Achievement of an early project completion

3E. Reduction of future maintenance

3F. Additional work desired by the County

3G. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies

3H. Cost savings opportunity discovered during construction

3I. Implementation of improved technology or better process

3J. Price adjustment on finished work (price reduced in exchange for acceptance)

3K. Addition of stock account or material supplied by state provision

3L. Revising safety work/measures desired by the County

3M. Other

  4.  Third Party Accommodation 4A. Failure of a third party to meet commitment

4B. Third party requested work

4C. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies (impacting third party)

4D. Other

  5.  Contractor Convenience 5A. Contractor exercises option to change the traffic control plan

5B. Contractor requested change in the sequence and/or method of work

5C. Payment for Partnering workshop

5D. Additional safety work/measures desired by the contractor

5E. Other

  6.  Untimely ROW/Utilities 6A. Right-of-Way not clear (third party responsibility for ROW)

6B. Right-of-Way not clear (County responsibility for ROW)

6C. Utilities not clear

6D. Other



Williamson County Road Bond Program 
 

CR 401 Reconstruction 
Williamson County Project No. 22IFB57 

 
Change Order No. 9R 

 
Reason for Change 

 
This Change Order replaces the previously executed Change Order 9. Item 624-6002 
‘Ground Box Ty A (122311) w/apron’ was “balanced” on multiple Change Orders. This 
resulted in a double reduction in quantity. This revised Change Order includes the 
quantity difference to offset the double “balancing” for this item. All other items from the 
previous Change Order 9 remain the same and below is a list of the additional items 
being added to this Change Order. By correcting this doubled quantity adjustment, the 
adjusted Contract amount now matches the total amount paid to the contractor for the 
project. 
 
An Extended Overhead item was added for the cost incurred by the contractor having to 
wait on UPRR to finish work on the railroad crossing. 
 
This Change Order provides payment to the contractor for additional pavement 
preparation prior to the final striping, due to the construction activity near the Samsung 
project. 
 
This Change Order also adds items for installing object markers that were not originally 
included in the plans. 
 
Lastly, the Change Order adds an item for rock riprap to be placed in various locations 
throughout the project to prevent erosion.  
 
Following is a summary of new items required for this Change Order. 

ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT 
999-WC16 EXTENDED OVERHEAD 179,573.29 DOL 
999-WC17 SAMSUNG STRIPING – WATERBLASTING 1.0 LS 
999-WC18 CULVERT OBJECT MARKERS 1.0 LS 
999-WC19 ROCK RIPRAP 1.0 LS 

 
This Change Order results in a net decrease of $150,160.51 to the Contract amount, for 
an adjusted Contract total of $13,963,114.66. The original Contract amount was 
$12,673,200.94. As a result of this and all Change Orders to-date, $1,289,913.72 has 
been added to the Contract, resulting in a 10.18% net increase in the Contract cost. No 
additional days will be added to or deducted from the Contract as a result of this 
Change Order. 
 
HNTB Corporation 
 
 
Oscar Salazar-Bueno, P.E. 



Change Order Worksheet
Contract Name CR 401 Reconstruction Solicitation #: 22IFB57

Date awarded 3/22/2022
Awarded Contract Amount $12,673,200.94

Percentage Change
Change order #1 $13,315.52 0.11%
Change order #2 $414,400.00 3.27%
Change order #3 $214,351.37 1.69%
Change order #4 $188,826.95 1.49%
Change order #5 $0.00 0.00%
Change order #6 $399,968.56 3.16%
Change order #7 $137,831.49 1.09%
Change order #8R $71,380.34 0.56%
Change order #9R ‐$150,160.51 ‐1.18%

Total changes to date $1,289,913.72 10.18% (Running totals here)
Adjusted contract amount  $13,963,114.66



Item: 999-WC16

klmccoy
Text Box
            $237,732.08
             -$58,158.79(COT paid this amount)
           $179,573.29 - Extended Overhead Item 999-WC16



Garett Sartin
Typewritten Text
Item 999-WC17

sshull
Rectangle



Garett Sartin
Typewritten Text
Item 999-WC17



Garett Sartin
Typewritten Text
Item 999-WC18

sshull
Rectangle



Garett Sartin
Typewritten Text
Item 999-WC18



Garett Sartin
Typewritten Text
Item 999-WC18



Garett Sartin
Typewritten Text
Item 999-WC19

sshull
Rectangle



Garett Sartin
Typewritten Text
Item 999-WC19



Garett Sartin
Typewritten Text
Item 999-WC19



Garett Sartin
Typewritten Text
Item 999-WC19



Garett Sartin
Typewritten Text
Item 999-WC19



Garett Sartin
Typewritten Text
Item 999-WC19




